ITEM NO.5 COURT NO.4 SECTION IX

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).4248/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-02-2024 in DC No.2/2023 passed by the Hon'Ble Election Commission Of India)

SHARAD PAWAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJIT ANANTRAO PAWAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No.60685/2024 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF
I.A.No.64169/2024 & I.A.No.65030/2024 (Application for permission to file additional documents)

Date: 14-03-2024 These IAs were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. Pranjal Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.

Ms. Eesha Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Uday Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Kamran Khan, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abishek Jebaraj, AOR

Ms. A. Reyna Shruti, Adv.

Mr. D.P.Singh, Adv.

Ms. Tara Elizabeth Kurien, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, AOR

Mr. Shrirang Varma, Adv.

Ms. Devanshi Singh, Adv.

Ms. Yamini Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Kartikey, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Ira Mahajan, Adv.

Ms. Pracheta Kar, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Atul Raj, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Shukla, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

- 1. Issue notice in all the IAs, returnable on 19.03.2024.
- Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, learned counsel appearing on 2. behalf of the non-applicant(s) accepts and waives service of formal notice.
- 3. Reply-cum-affidavit-cum-undertaking be filed by Saturday i.e. 16.03.2024, with an advance copy to the counsel for the petitioner.
- Post the matter for further consideration on 19.03.2024. 4.
- To be listed as Item No.1. 5.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) **DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

(PREETHI T.C.) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**